
INDIA NON JUDICIAL

Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi

e-Stamp

Certificate Issued Date

Account Reference

Unique Doc ..Reference

Purchased by

Description of Document

Property Description

Consideration Price (Rs.)

IN-DL19256922398896T
04-Sep-2021 02:17 PM

IMPACC {lV)/ d1817003/ DELHI/ DL-DLH

SUBIN-DLDL81700335064578831165T

SGPGI LUCKNOW

Article Others

Not Applicable

o
(Zero)

SGPGI LUCKNOW

BJ MADAN AND CO

SGPGI LUCKNOW

100
(One Hundred only)

First Party

Second Party

Stamp Duty Paid By

Stamp Duty Amount(Rs.)

_____________________________________________.Please write or type below this line .

Sanjay Gandhi Post-graduate Institute of Medical Sciences
Raebareli Road. Lucknow-226014(UP)

Investigation Revolving Fund (IRF)
Phone: 0522- 2494042. 2494040. E-mail: irfrepol1@sgpgi.ac.in

(SGPGIMS Institute/ IRF to be referred as Rate Contract Issuing Authority/ Department)

Ref. 1\0: PC 1/ IRF/OT/372/2020-211V01-II/RC- ROOI
(RS\) No. 9S65120 dated 03.11.2020)

Issuing date: 18.09.2021

\ddre .•..xed ~~ lsvucd in favour of I to:

vl/ •..B .. 1. Madan & Co.
Spare! 10. 2, C- 111/2,2,"1 Floor,
Naraina Industrial Area Phase-L, New Delhi-I 10028

Statutory Alert:
1. The authenticity of this Stamp certificate should be verified at ·www.shcilestamp.com· or using e-Stamp Mobile App of Stock Holding.

Any discrepancy in the details on this Certificate and as available on the website I Mobile App renders it invalid.
2. The onus of checking the legitimacy is on the users of the certificate _ , rA-""
3 In case of any discrepancy please Inform the Competent Authority. ~ r



, lib: Rate Contract for the supplv of Nuclear Medicine consumables.

Dear "'irs.
This refers to your Financial Bid (Part-II) against open e-Tender (e-Tender 10: 2021_SGPGI_560058_1)

& subsequent techno commercial negotiation held with you on 07,08,2021 by IRF Management Committee
regarding the supply of Nuclear Medicine consurnables etc. against open e-Tender ref no: PGIIIRF/OT/372/2020-
21 dated 26.02.2021 Technical bid opened on 30.03.2021. except equipment. apparatus, services, spares. pre-
.malyrical item for a period of two years. The IRF Management Committee is pleased to award the rate contract on
the 1'0110\\ ing terms & conditions.
I. Procurement on supply order basis: - Supply or material covered under the rate contract will be made on

the basis of written supply order with terms and conditions mentioned therein. It will be the responsibility of
supplier to have an access with IRF to maintain the optimum inventory level. This has been decided to tide
mer the problem of mer stocking including near expiry I slow moving I non moving items. for which
1'0110\\ ing mechanism \\ ill be observed: -

(I) Iksic1cs having liaison with user department. you arc allowed to obtain information to know the consumption
pattern .reports or the items concerned,
(ri) In hand stock position at IRF Store. IRF or peripheral sub stores of the department can also be obtained.
(Ii i) In I(1I"Inat ion from IRF Stores to know the status of expiry slow moving I non-movi ng products.
t iv) Company will own the responsibility of overstocking & expiry,
(v ) Compan, will actively take preventive measures and inform SSPOIChief Medical Superintendent /Chairrnan
(IRI') in writillg about any specific item I quantity mentioned in supply order that may lead to overstocking'
l \ P 1') .
(v i ) In case of an) difficulty in getting the feedback from IRF stores or peripheral departmental stores. they may
contact SSPO Chief Medical Superintendent Chairman (IRF)I Director.

2. Schedule of the rates:-

Sr. iTcn<icr Name of Items as Brand Pack IISN IMRP Offered O· :1 CST Negotiatediscount
item mcntioncd in scope I('at. Size Code Rates Ex tru & approved

no, ,'r. no, of supplv '110, 'if' rates
Excluding

( I)
CST

(2) (3) (~) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (II)

AHX 3006300 NA 10610 Finn I 12°0
1'1)( j 20lllg 0 approved Rs. <)(,·1(>.20

old RC
I I rc lcrcncrxtand.trdl or (2- rates

[IXI iI·llllll'I-~-dc(\,,· I

I )-gllJc()~l' [
~-N-Il(lc-:i'-O- AIIX 3006300 NA Firm I 12% R,. 16()20.00

2 3 duncthox , trityl-3' -()- 251ng 0 17622 approved
old RC

I nosyl-tl» midine rates
I,
I

6-TriIlH:lh\ l-a.muyl-l - 3006300 NA Firm Rs. I1l260.()O
.j

I)() I' ,\ ;\11X (Ill mg 0 112X6 approved 12u,o
old RC
rates

I ithium 30()63()0 NA Firm Rs. ?77:i 00
.j 7 aluminiumhvdridc ABX I mg 0 3000 apkroH:d 12°'0

o d RC
0.1 \II rates

Prccur<ortor (H2· ,\lIX .lO06300 NA 5 °0

I
1211 0 R,. 117XI l)

:i x IIXFilllIl,rocth)I)-I· 121ng 0 12402
l~ rOSlIll'

,

I
(I

I
9 1)01 .\- AI1X 3006300 NA 32314 Firm 1 12°'0 Rs. 29376.00

I Pro 1:1yr-1[bomhesin( l mg () approved
olel RC

1-1-1 rates 1

- ,006300 :\A Firm I R~. ,lllm< 00IIY'.I( ·1 ()C
10 ,\lIX I In~ 0 3..fIOO approv cd 1,1)- "I rt Illl' 'I, 'dL'L'I:lll' old RC

rates

IIIII'.IJ-CC-ti i-lIll1- 300630() NA 5% Rs. 12g25
X I') ester AI3X IOlllg 0 13500 12%,

I Ii

I



S,', Tender Name of Items as Brand Pael, IISN MRP Offered Discount CST Negotiated
itcm mentioned in scope /Cat, Size Code Rates Extra & approved

no. S,', no, ofsupplx No. (jj1 rates
Excluding
CST

(I) (2) (3) P) (S) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (II)

Pcnuuucthy Ihcll/~ 1-(4- 3006300 NA Finn Rs. 36850.00
l) 20 Irlillclh~ lammonium jben IOOlllg 0 40535 approv cd

old RC
/oale.I'r--1 nA!1preclIrsorr AnX rates 12°"
or IXF-SFn

In 24 lluorom isoniliMole ,\IIX IOlng 3006300 NA 9190 5 °0 12°0 Rs. 8730.5
0

II Mannosclriflure.u 3006300 NA 5% Rs.I!NO.5
29 III',] pure AnX 100 mg 0 1990 12%

I

1-(2 .."l-Diacclyl-5-losyl Firm
11 ( -D- l Omg 300(,300 NA 16150 approved Rs. 146XX.OO

311 nrabinoluranosyl )-2- AIIX 0 old RC 120o

nil r<umida/olc
rates

I., AT~:v1 l Omg 3006300 NA Finn
.'~, (\]ml'lc;,alionagenl till' ABX 0 ?ROO approved 12°0 Rs. 709·1.70

I Cu l-Labclling old RC
rates

1-1 ,I ( 'I \ 1•...\1 \BX Illlllg 3()()61110 '-JA 3231-1 Finn
() I apprt» cd Ill) R,. 2937!l.On_ "

lid R(
rates

I:; I 1.2- 3006300 NA Firm
y) AHX 100lllg 0 23265 approved

po,
Rs. 21150.00Ilis( tosylo-, y)clhanc _0

Iold RC
rates,

;h ,~-III""]H"':lh~ I11os.' laic ,\I\X 1II0lllg ,011(,3110 ~A 5 un 12fl·o Rs. 3350(,.S
II, 0 35270

I,
,.., I 37 2-llrIl1110elh) ltritl.uc AI3X 100 mg 3006300 NA 35270 5 (x) 12'Yo Rs.33506.5

I
0

IX , 2 - .'()O(,.10() NA .5 0 n R,. ,-",0(, 5,x
1\r"I1HlInClh~ 110 ,\1\ '\ IOn,ng () 35270 1loll

syl.uc

J)O 1',\- 30()h300 NA 5 no Rs.17195
I') 39 c~ cloR(" )h)Acelale "IIX ling. () IXIOO 12%

I
II Y -, j( - '" «, 30()6.1()() "1\ linn

211 III
I ri Ill" "",!celale \1\\ I Illg , 11 I -I8-17()

apprO\ ell I 12°{J Rs. -l-l1l6-1.II()

I I o,:~:.~{C i

3. Discount: - As mentioned in column no. (09).
-I. Taxes: - (;ST as applicable in existing Rate Contract.
:; Validirv of Rate Contract: - Above rate is valid for a period of two years from the date of issue of

Rare Contract. This period may be extended b) mutual consent of both parties.

6. Secu rity Money/Performance Security (Rcfundablej.- Rs. 50.0001- (Rs. Fin) thousand only) has

already been deposited by you through online transaction etc. which would be retained until six

months beyond contract period and wi II be refunded thereafter. You wi II have to deposit performance

security as FDR ofany nationalized bank equivalent to 2.5% of last year business done with IRF.



If amount of Performance security exceeds the EMD amount, such balance Performance Security
amount over & above the EMD amount should be deposited within 15 days from the award of new
Rate Contract.

7. Rate: - An) variation in the rates detected at any point of time, the sole responsibility would rest with
you and shall invite necessary action as deemed proper. Rate of the goods. if found on higher side
will be recovered from your dues & security. If any material is not supplied within scheduled period
or delivered material found not up to the mark. the Institute reserves the right to terminate this RC
\\ ithout assigning an) reason thereof.

8. Fall Clause: - Shall mean. i r at an) time during the execution or the contract. the contractor reduces
the sale price or sales or offers to sale such goods. as are covered under the contract of the Institute
(I RFl. to any person / organization i ncludi ng the purchaser or any department of Central State Govt.
at a price lower than the price chargeable under the rate contract. he / she shall forthwith noti fy such
reduct ion or sale or offer of sale to the purchaser and the price payable under the contract for the
stores supplied alter the date of coming into force of such reduction or sale or offer of sale shall stand
correspondingly reduced. In no circumstances. the rate will exceed the lowest price & in the event of
price goillg down. the rate will be amended. Further the RC holder if registers at GeM Portal during
currency of rate contract will have to intimate IRF instantly & immediately. Failure to do so may
invite severe action as deemed appropriate by the Institute IRF.

In case any supplier or Bidder or dealer uses the Letter Pad or seal of the principal firm or signs

any paper or bidding document or submits any subsequent clarification or justification or rate on

hchal l 0 r pri nci pal linn. it amounts to fake documentat ion & forgery. such suppl ier or bidder or
dealer ma) be blacklisted for a period of two years in the Institute either on complaint as & when or

the facts is revealed during the scrutiny of documents or verification or on confirmation.

9. Liahility on issuing false certificates etc: - means a person who issues or submits a false or wrong

certi ficate or declarat ion prescribed under any provision shall be I iable for action.

10. Liquidated Damages: - means a term used in respect of contract for supplies. The time for and rate

of deli\(?r) i<; considered as the "essence of contract". If a contractor supplier fails to suppl, the
material at the time lor and rate or deliver). stipulated in the supply order then the purchaser. under

the provision of standard conditions of the rate contract. shall have the right to recover "Liquidated

i)(II11agl'~". In other words. it is a penalty payable by the seller for his failure to deliver the goods in
t ime.

I l . Late deli\'er~' clause (LD): - A penalty of 1°o or value of orders per week will he imposed on
delayed \uppl) subject to a maximum or 10° 0 or value or the orders. Value or order would be
proportionate to the staggcred schedule of supply. as mentioned in the respective supply order.
Delivery shall be reckoned from the date of supply order.

12. Tax Invoice must bear the following information: - must be submitted in five copies at time or

deliver) or goods stating our TIN No. 09350031850 S for claiming Input Tax Credit duly signed &
discharged on revenue stamp along \\ ith the receipt Challan. GSTI number & HSN Code or each
hilled item should he mentioned on lnvoicc.

13. Terms of Payment: - l3illmust have to be submitted 10 IRF in triplicate alongwith delivery supply of
items to IRF. Shall mean I 00°'il payment to the supplier on 30'h day from the date of submission of the
bills invoice alter receipt of goods in good & satisfactory condition and the pre-receipted bills to be
submitted in triplicate with necessary information: however, the following options are mailable to
\ ou.
Option I /\11 suppliers who <1110\\ ..j°o trade discount shall be made pay mern on same da. it submits
the bills to l k l ' store b) 12.00 noon otherwise bill will be deemed to be submitted on the next
\\ Oil ing cia)
Opticn: 2 All suppliers who allow 2°0 trade discount shall be made payment within three working
day s of the submission of the bill to IRF store.
Option 3. Those suppliers who do not wish to avail the opportunity of early payments shall be made
pa) ment on the 30'h day 0 f the submission or the bi II to the IRF store.
Payment shall be released only after receipt of 100% supplies of the order against Tax Invoice b)
NEFT I RTGS.

14. Replacement Clause: - Shall mean the items supplied nearing expiry and if not consumed. will he

intimated in advance to the supplier and will have to be replaced at the supplier's Fee & risk. Slow



IF TO Sl'CCESSFUL BIDDER:
-------- -

IF TO INSTITUTE:

I Name:
I Designation:

I
Tel.:
Fax:
Email:

mov ing items may be asked for replacement with other approved items at the discretion of the IRF
Cell or user department.

I). Challan must hear the following information: - Supply order will be released and you may execute

the supplies directly or through your authorized distributor. Chal lan must bear the information about
name or the item as it was mentioned in upply order. name of the item as it is mentioned in your

product literature. size of the item. supply order number. supply order date. date of manufacturing.
date of expiry. batch number and quantity of each item. HS Code etc.

16. Tax Invoice: - where the GST has been paid on the purchase of goods by the Institute's IRF and
such goods have been sold used in the Institute. the amount of tax paid to the vendor on the
purchase of such goods shall subject to input credit of tax paid on the purchase or sale or goods
under the rules. The vendor I authorized billing agency shall provide the tax invoice 1'01' availing
the tax input credit.

17. Termination of Contract: - In case any party (IRF or the successful Bidder) wants to withdraw
lrom the rate contract. it can do so after giving three months notiee in writing.

The Ins: it utc reserves the right to cancel the rate contract or any part thereof and shall be enti tied
to IT\ isc the contract fully and / or partl , by a written notice to the service provider. if:-

a. Upon receipt of the said cancellation notice. the vendor shall discontinue all work under
Purchase order and matters connected with it.

b. The Bidder rails to comply with the terms & conditions of contract or
c. The Bidder becomes bankrupt or goes into liquidation: and / or
d. The Bidder fails to render the services promptly or
e The Bickler does not render qualitative services to the Institute or
f. .\ receiver IS appointed for any of the property owned by the bidder or

I I'al1\ inlormation submitted by the bidder is found incorrect then

a. The Bidder may be blacklisted by the Institute: and / or
b. The Bidder may be debarred from future participation: and / or
c. The Institute may impose such embargo on the bidder as deemed fit and or
d. I he Institute may take such action against the biclcler as deemed lit.

18. Notice:- Any notice or other information required under or in connection with this tender/agreement
to be given by either Party to the other Party. must be in writing and may be given by Speed Post.
Registered Post. courier. facsimile transmission. email or comparable means of communication. to the
other Party at the following address:

Name:
Designation:
Address:
Tel.:
Fax:
Email:

19. Short Expiry: -_There should be minimum 600.0. shelf life of the items at the time of deliver).
Supply of item having less than 60% of shelf life of diagnostics kits & reagents will not be
entertained by IRF Store. Unless key indentor recommends for its purchase I usages but a penalty
\\ i II be imposed on all such short expi ry goods with less than 60% shel f Ii fe as under- but not less
than 60° 0.

lhat particular kit will be accepted at discounted rate i.e. 50°0 or similar kit has to be prox idcd tree
or Fee or the payment or such kits will be released after a period of six months. All calibrators &
controls. culture media. Tripticase Soya Agar with sheep blood. should have minimum 35°0 shell'
lire at the time of delivery.

20. Disputes Arbitration: - All disputes or differences whatsoever arising between the parties out or
or relating to the construction. meaning and operation or effect of this agreement or suhject thereof
or the breach thereof that cannot he settled hy good faith and negotiations between the parties
\\ ithin ()O da) s or the commencement or negotiations shall be settled by mutually rcfcrnng the



Thank ing , ou.
Yours faithfully.

v-...-" '("

dispute to a :ole I\rbitrator under the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act. 1996 and
the award passed by him shall be binding. The cost of arbitration shall be divided equally.

Fhe scat or Arbitration shall be Luck now.
The language of the arbitration shall be English.
The 1,1\\ governing this arbitration shall be India.

21 ..lurivdicfioni-Shall rncan all disputes are subject to jurisdiction or Courts of Lucknow
22.:\ II manu fact urns lmponcrs may appoi III or term inate his authorized dealers. if an). without

a"siglling an) reasons but he has to indicate the duration period.
23.0thcr terms & conditions: - Inclucies the Notice Inviting e-Tender (Nle'T). general terms &

conditions. definition. & interpretations. instructions. to bidders. as mentioned ill tender
documents. tender acceptance and submission of declaration & IRF forms etc. An) other term or

condition not herein defined shall have the meaning as. igned to them. ifany, in the Indian Sale of
Goods Act or the Indian Contract Act or the General lauses Act. as amended applicable from

time to time.
2'+. Please return a COP) of this letter duly signed & stamped as a token of your acceptance for our

records & reference.

~
(Junaid Ah mcd )
Store Purchase Officer (I RF)

(Prof. Manoj Jain)
Chairman (11<17)

COP) forwarded lor kind information & necessary action to:
~. IR I t:Cc:)L.lnl~ } II", t cfcr-, ,,, the iccouuncnd.uion "rIKF 'I""agc",c,,' COI''''''''<o dated 07.0X 1021 I", li""h,,,",," .ur« .rnd 1)"0(1'" ,

_ IRI I urchase .lpplt~\al,l.lh ..·d h{l')~O 1.11' •..•-~'IIIIKlikIHYI'("m.llll ~..,2~1I't1-:1\Ill-il K'1l I) IXh'.hlh:d ~I (


